

GAHC010079662023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./165/2023

BARNALI TALUKDAR
D/O BIBEKANANDA TALUKDAR, HOUSE NO. 37, NABARUN PATH, JATIYA,
GUWAHATI-781006, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

DEEP JYOTI KALITA
S/O LATE CHANDI CHARAN KALITA, FLAT NO. 1B, ABODE ENCLAVE,
GITNAGAR, P.O.-BAMUNIMAIDAM, PIN-781021, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K BHATTACHARJEE

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 25.04.2024

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The present application is filed assailing the judgment and order dated 16.02.2023 passed in F.C. (Criminal) No.346/2018 by Principal Judge, Family Court No.1, Kamrup (M), Guwahati. The grievance of the petitioner

is that the award of maintenance ought to have been calculated from the date of filing of the complaint and not from the date of the judgment.

Though notice has been issued to the respondent husband, however, neither the AD card nor unserved notice has been received back by the section till date.

In view of the above, the learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take fresh steps upon the sole respondent by Registered Post with A.D. The petitioner is also permitted to take steps by way of *dasti* to be routed through the registry of this court and thereafter to file affidavit in proof of service thereof.

List the matter after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant